## UNDERTAKING

## TO: Ontario Securities Commission ("OSC")

## RE: Final short form prospectus of Idaho Champion Gold Mines Canada Inc. (the "Issuer") dated July 24, 2020 (the "Prospectus")

In connection with an offering of units consisting of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (the "**Securities**") of the Issuer pursuant to the Prospectus, the Issuer hereby undertakes, in accordance with sections 4.2(a)(x) and 4.2(a)(x.1) of National Instrument 44-101 – Short Form Prospectus Distributions, to file any material contracts which have not been provided to the OSC as of the date hereof, no later than seven days after the execution of the documents.

Dated this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2020.

## IDAHO CHAMPION GOLD MINES CANADA INC.

By:	"Jonathan Buick"
Name:	Jonathan Buick
Title:	President and Chief Executive Officer